Public Hearing June 16, 2023

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Local Public Hearing
Friday, June 16, 2023
12: 40 p.m - 12:56 p.m
WebEx
VOLUME 4
Pages 1 - 12
In the Matter of Confl uence Rivers )
Uility Operating Conpany, Inc.'s )
Request for Authority to | npl enent ) File No.
A CGeneral Rate |Increase for Water ) WR-2023- 0006
Servi ce and Sewer Service )
Provided in M ssouri Service Areas. )
CHARLES HATCHER, Presi di ng
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
SCOTT T. RUPP, Chairman
MAI DA J. COLENMAN
JASON R. HOLSNMAN
GLEN KOLKMEYER
DR. KAYLA HAHN,
COW SSI ONERS
St enogr aphi cal l y Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640
Job No. 146212
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing June 16, 2023

Page 2
APPEARANCES:

On behalf of Confluence Rivers Utility
Oper ati ng Conpany, Inc.:

1650 Des Peres Road, Suite 303
Des Peres, MO 63131

BY: DAVI D WOODSMALL, ESQ
dwoodsnal | @sw group. com

On behalf of the Staff of the
Publ i c Service Comm ssi on:

Publ i ¢ Service Comi ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O Box 360

Jefferson Gty, MO 65102

BY: ERI C VANDERGRI FF, ESQ
eric.vandergriff.grahamgsc. no. gov

On behalf of the Ofice of the Public Counsel:
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230
Jefferson GCty, MO 65102

BY: JOHN CLI ZER, ESQ
john.clizer @pc. no. gov

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 16, 2023

. . Page 3
The foll ow ng proceedi ngs began at 12:40 p. m:

JUDGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record. This
Is a local public hearing in the case of Confluence
Ri vers Request for a General Rate case that is File No.
WR- 2023- 0006. Today is June 16, 2023. | would ask
everyone to please nute thensel ves unless they are
speaking. That will cut down on the audi o feedback.

l'"d also like to note for the record we have
four Conm ssioners currently in attendance and are
expecting the fifth. W have in attendance
Commi ssi oners Mai da Col eman, Jason Hol sman, 4 en
Kol kneyer and Kayla Hahn. | w Il announce when the
Chairman arrives as well.

COWM SSI ONER RUPP:  Commi ssi oner Rupp has
arrived.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you, Chairman. For the
record we'll note that Chairman Rupp has joi ned us.
There are five Comm ssioners. They are appointed by the
Governor and confirmed by the Senate. The Conm ssioners
enpl oy a staff of engineers, accountants, attorneys
financial analysts and other specialists in the field of
utility regulation.

My nane is Charles Hatcher. | amthe
Regul atory Law Judge and will preside over this hearing.

This is an official hearing of the Mssouri Public

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 16, 2023

Page 4
Servi ce Commi ssion, and the statenents and testinony of

W tnesses will be recorded by a court reporter and are
gi ven under oath. The Comm ssi oners have not made any
decisions in this case and cannot answer any questions
t oday, because they do have to remain inpartial until
all of the evidence is presented.

Let's go ahead and start with entries of
appearance for counsel. Confl uence.

MR. WOODSMALL: Thank you, Your Honor. Good
afternoon, Comm ssioners. David Wodsmall on behal f of
Confl uence Rivers.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Wodsmall. And
for Staff.

MR VANDERGRI FF: (Good afternoon, everyone.
|"m Eric Vandergriff representing the Staff of the
M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, M. Vandergriff.
And M. di zer.

MR CLIZER: John dizer on behalf of the
M ssouri O fice of Public Counsel. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you very nuch. Now
just want to explain real briefly before we get started
the process is going to be I"'mgoing to call the nanes
that | have on ny list. And then after that, I wll ask

I f anyone in the audience would also like to testify.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 16, 2023

. . ; Page 5
So if you didn't sign up, not to worry, we're

going to offer that to you again. | only have one nane
on the list. So we'll get right toit. John France.
| f John France can speak up. |If you're on a phone, to

unnute you press *6. John France. That's okay.
Sonetimes that happens or they m ght be hung up on the
phone trying to get unnuted still.

Are there any other persons in attendance who
would like to offer their comments to the Conm ssioners?

Yes, | have a hand raised. Please go ahead.
Ms. Harrington.

M5. HARRI NGTON:  Yes, hi. Good afternoon.
Thank you. | registered online. | don't know what
happened.

JUDGE HATCHER: First let nme swear you in
again. M. Harrington, do you solemmly swear or affirm
that the testinony you're about to give will be the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth?

M5. HARRI NGTON:  Yes, | do so swear.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And for our court
reporter, the nane is L-y-n-n-e-t-t-e?

M5. HARRINGTON: And I'Il clarify that. MW
full legal nanme is Elaine Lynnette Harrington.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, Ms. Harrington. |If

you' d like to go ahead, please.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 16, 2023

Page 6
M5. HARRINGTON: Al right. So | amoffering

ny opinion how it affects ne and whether or not |
support. First of all, in nmy opinion, after |istening
to the answers today previously in our informal neeting,
primarily those answers cane from M. Josiah Cox. And |
hear a | ot of vague statistics. | hear himtelling us
how we' re paying so nuch | ess than everybody else in the
country. | hear himalso telling us yes, we do need

t his.

| hear himtelling us that we can expect
future increases, future surprises. | hear himtelling
us that those of us who are not on a neter, that's going
to be at a cost. | hear himtelling us -- Wiat |'m
hearing himtelling us is that we should not object to
this rate increase that he's requesting because the
| nprovenents needed are what we have to pay in order to
get the water we need.

The problem| see with that is that he's not
telling us yes, the yacht is expensive, dianonds are
expensive, this is what you need to pay. He's telling
us the subsistence of |ife, water itself, is going to be
expensive and we want you to pay. What concerns ne is
there's no way to equitably distribute the actual cost.
I"'ma single retiree on a fixed incone. |'ma former

enpl oyee of the Internal Revenue Service, United States

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 16, 2023

Page 7
Treasury Departnent. | planned ny life. | noved here

from Oregon after 48 years, thought | had it planned,
bought a place in Mssouri to be next to ny kids, den
Meadows Estates. Suddenly | find that the initial
proposal of the increases to ny water and sewer, 144
percent for water, 201 percent for sewer will, in
essence, constitute an increase to the point where it's
hal f of my food budget for the nonth.

I"m | ooking at the future. | just noved here

toretire and join the community, return to ny hone

ground in Mssouri. And now|l'mfaced wth the
devastation of an unknown wecking ball in the future in
terms of finances. | understand it's needed. |

understand it's costly. What | don't understand is why
we don't have options. Witer is a basic necessity for
life to equitably distribute that cost, and | don't
under stand why private investor-owned nmanagenent with
profit as the primary notive -- oh, there's sone
humani tari an comment of how they want to hel p us.
Bottomline it's an investor-owned conpany.
I nvestors have to have profit. That's their purpose.
That's their primary purpose is profit. Those of us we
under st and today who are using very, very little water
wi Il be asked to pay for those who are using a | ot of

water, big famlies, equally. W understand that we'l|

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 16, 2023

Page 8
be paying not only for what has been and what is now but

the cost that will be in the future. The cost is spread
out, and his comment was that yes, you're going to be

hel ping contribute to the cost. Well, if we're
contributing to the cost unequally and the cost is at a
rate of | heard today 100, 203 percent of what we're now
payi ng, it doesn't keep up with the wages. Sone wages
only increase. | experience personally in the federal
governnment an increase of not even 1 percent a year for
a stretch of tine.

Sone people say they will have a 3 percent
wage i ncrease, others nore. It doesn't keep up. Qur
wages won't keep up with this unknown future just to
have water to survive. | believe then that this affects
many of us in one way or another financially, but sone
of us it affects in an unfair manner, those of us who
are living on fixed incone, nmay be disabled, may be
retired. It affects many, many people not equally but
It does affect them And for that reason | do not
support a request to raise the costs that we're paying
for water and sewer, or just sewer in sone cases, at
this exorbitantly high rate. | believe there have to be
sone other options that are nore tenable to us in being
able to live and survive and exist for life and |iberty

in the great state of Mssouri. Thank you.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 16, 2023

Page 9
JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, Ms. Harrington. |

appreci ate your conments. Are there any Conm ssioner
guestions for Ms. Harrington? kay. Hearing none. M.

Harri ngton, thank you again.

We'll call again our one witness on our |ist,
John France. |If there's a John France, go ahead and
speak up. It's *6 to unnute if you are on the phone.

Ckay. O herwse, I'lIl call if there's any

ot her witnesses, any other custoners that would like to
speak up. O herwise, we'll be closing this hearing in
the next couple mnutes. Just a fair warning. kay.
"1l call for John France one last tinme. And one | ast
time for anyone in the audience that would |like to speak
up.

kay. That will bring our hearing today,
public hearing, to a close. Are there any coments from
t he Conm ssi oners?

CHAI RVAN RUPP:  No, Judge. Just thank you for
a well run hearing.

COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  No, thank you, Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, Conmm ssioners. And
| would also like to thank all of our participants,
whet her they spoke up or not today, taking tine out of
their day to be here.

I f you do have additional comrents, you were

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 16, 2023

Page 10
too shy to make comments, or you know soneone who woul d

| i ke to nake comments, the Comm ssion will be still
accepting witten comments in this case. You can go
right to the PSC s hone web page. That's psc. npo. gov.
And in the upper right-hand corner there will be a |ink
t hat says submt your comments. Just nake sure and
reference this file nunber. It ends in 0006. The
number is WR-2023- 0006.

If you' d like to contact the Ofice of the
Public Counsel, their email is nopco@pc.no.gov. That's
nopco@pc. ND. gov.

And if you need to get a hold of Confluence
Rivers, their custoner nunber is toll free 866-945-3920.
Thank you all for your attendance. W are adjourned.
Let's go off the record.

( Ther eupon, the hearing concluded at 12:56
p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

June 16, 2023

Page 11
| NDEX
Wt ness: Page
El ai ne Lynnette Harrington 6
Certificate of Reporter 12
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com

MLEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing June 16, 2023

Page 12
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion | ocal public hearing; and that the
transcript, pages 1 through 11, is a true record of ny
st enogr aphi ¢ not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor aml a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml financially interested in the action.

Dated this 7th day of July, 2023.

Bonanle, Tenn, Beadobo

Beverly Je Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



Public Hearing

June 16, 2023Index: 0006..engineers

0

0006 10:7

1 8:9

100 8:6
12:40 3:1
12:56 10:16
144 7:5

16 3:5

201 7:6
2023 3:5
203 8:6

3 8:11

48 7:2

actual 6:23
additional 9:25
adjourned 10:14
affect 8:19

affects 6:2 8:14,
16,18

affirm 5:16

afternoon 4:10,14
5:12

ahead 4:7 5:10,25
9:6

analysts 3:21
announce 3:12
answers 6:4,5
appearance 4:8
appointed 3:18
arrived 3:15
arrives 3:13

attendance 3:9,10
5:8 10:14

attorneys 3:20

audience 4:25
9:13

audio 3:7

budget 7:8

C

6 55097

B

8

866-945-3920
10:13

A

accepting 10:3
accountants 3:20

ball 7:12
basic 7:15
began 3:1
behalf 4:10,19
big 7:25
Bottom 7:20
bought 7:3
briefly 4:22
bring 9:15

call 4:239:5,8,12

case 3:3,44:4
10:3

cases 8:21

Chairman 3:13,16,
17 9:18

Charles 3:23
clarify 5:22
Clizer 4:18,19
close 9:16
closing 9:10
Coleman 3:11
comment 7:19 8:3

comments 5:9
9:2,16,25 10:1,2,
3,6

Commission 4:1,
16 10:2

Commissioner
3:14 9:2,20

Commissioners
3:9,11,18,19 4:3,
105:99:17,21

community 7:10
company 7:20
concerns 6:22
concluded 10:16
confirmed 3:19

Confluence 3:3
4:8,11 10:12

constitute 7:7
contact 10:9

contribute 8:4

contributing 8:5
corner 10:5

cost 6:13,23 7:16
8:2,4,5

costly 7:14
costs 8:20

counsel 4:8,20
10:10

country 6:8
couple 9:11
court 4:25:20
Cox 6:5
customer 10:13
customers 9:9
cut 3:7

D

David 4:10

day 9:24
decisions 4:4
Department 7:1
devastation 7:12
diamonds 6:19
disabled 8:17

distribute 6:23
7:16

E

Elaine 5:23
email 10:10
employ 3:20
employee 6:25
ends 10:7

engineers 3:20

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

June 16, 2023Index: entries..month

entries 4.7
equally 7:258:18

equitably 6:23
7:16

Eric 4:15
essence 7:7
Estates 7:4
evidence 4.6
exist 8:24
exorbitantly 8:22
expect 6:10
expecting 3:10

expensive 6:19,
20,22

experience 8:8

explain 4:22

F

faced 7:11
fair 9:11
families 7:25
federal 8:8
feedback 3:7
field 3:21

file 3:410:7
finances 7:13
financial 3:21
financially 8:15
find 7:4

fixed 6:24 8:17
food 7:8

France 5:3,4,5 9:6,
12

free 10:13

full 5:23

future 6:11 7:9,12
8:2,13

G

General 3:4
give 5:17

Glen 3:117:3
Good 4:9,145:12
government 8:9
Governor 3:19
great 8:25
ground 7:11

H

Hahn 3:12
half 7:8

hand 5:10
happened 5:14

Harrington 5:11,
12,16,19,22,23,24
6:19:1,34

Hatcher 3:2,16,23
4:12,17,21 5:15,
20,24 9:1,21

hear 6:6,8,10,11,
13

heard 8:6

hearing 3:3,24,25
6:14 9:3,10,15,16,
19 10:16

helping 8:4
high 8:22
hold 10:12

Holsman 3:11
9:20

home 7:10 10:4
Honor 4:9
humanitarian 7:19
hung 5:6

kids 7:3
Kolkmeyer 3:12

L

impartial 4:5

improvements
6:16

income 6:24 8:17

increase 6:157:7
8:8,9,12

increases 6:117:5
informal 6:4
initial 7:4

Internal 6:25

investor-owned
7:17,20

Investors 7:21

J

L-Y-N-N-E-T-T-E
5:21

Law 3:24
legal 5:23
liberty 8:24

life 6:21 7:1,16
8:24

link 10:5

list 4:24 5:3 9:5
listening 6:3
live 8:24

living 8:17
local 3:3

lot 6:6 7:24
Lynnette 5:23

Jason 3:11

John 4:195:3,4,5
9:6,12

join 7:10
joined 3:17
Josiah 6:5

Judge 3:2,16,24
4:12,17,21 5:15,
20,24 9:1,18,20,
21

June 3:5

M

K

Kayla 3:12

made 4:3

Maida 3:11

make 10:1,2,6
management 7:17
manner 8:16
Meadows 7:4
meeting 6:4
meter 6:12
minutes 9:11

Missouri 3:25
4:16,20 7:3,11
8:25

month 7:8

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearinglune 16, 2023Index: mopco@opc.mo.gov...time

mopco@opc.mo.
gov. 10:10,11

motive 7:18
moved 7:1,9
mute 3:6

N

names 4:23
necessity 7:15
needed 6:16 7:13
note 3:8,17
number 10:7,8,13

O

oath 4:3
object 6:14
offer 5:2,9
offering 6:1
Office 4:20 10:9
official 3:25
online 5:13
opinion 6:2,3
options 7:15 8:23
order 6:16
Oregon 7:2

percent 7.6 8:6,9,
11

personally 8:8
persons 5:8
phone 5:4,7 9:7
place 7:3
planned 7:1,2
point 7:7
presented 4.6
preside 3:24
press 5:5
previously 6:4
primarily 6:5
primary 7:18,22
private 7:17
problem 6:18
proceedings 3:1
process 4:23
profit 7:18,21,22
proposal 7:5
PSC's 10:4
psc.mo.gov. 10:4

public 3:3,25 4:16,
20 9:16 10:10

purpose 7:21,22

real 4:22
reason 8:19

record 3:2,8,17
10:15

recorded 4:2
reference 10:7
registered 5:13
regulation 3:22
Regulatory 3:24
remain 4:5
reporter 4:2 5:21
representing 4:15
request 3:4 8:20
requesting 6:15
retire 7:10
retired 8:18
retiree 6:24
return 7:10
Revenue 6:25
right-hand 10:5

Rivers 3:4 4:11
10:13

run 9:19
Rupp 3:14,17 9:18

P

Q

S

p.m. 3:110:17
participants 9:22

pay 6:16,20,22
7:24

paying 6:7 8:1,7,
20

people 8:11,18

guestions 4:4 9:3

R
raise 8:20
raised 5:10

rate 3:4 6:15 8:6,
22

Senate 3:19

Service 4:1,16
6:25

sewer 7:5,6 8:21
shy 10:1

sign 5:1

single 6:24
solemnly 5:16

speak 5:49:7,10,
13

speaking 3:7
specialists 3:21
spoke 9:23
spread 8:2

staff 3:204:13,15
start 4:7

started 4:22
state 8:25
statements 4:1
States 6:25
statistics 6:6
stretch 8:10
submit 10:6
subsistence 6:21
Suddenly 7:4
support 6:3 8:20
surprises 6:11
survive 8:14,24
swear 5:15,16,19

T

taking 9:23

telling 6:6,8,10,11,
13,14,19,20

tenable 8:23
terms 7:13
testify 4:25

testimony 4:1
5:17

thought 7:2

time 8:109:12,13,
23

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

June 16, 2023Index: today..years

today 3:54.56:4
7:23 8:6 9:15,23

toll 10:13
Treasury 7:1
truth 5:18

worry 5:1

WR-2023-0006 3:5
10:8

wrecking 7:12
written 10:3

U

Y

understand 7:13,
14,17,23,25

unequally 8:5
unfair 8:16
United 6:25

unknown 7:12
8:13

unmute 5:59:7
unmuted 5:7
upper 10:5
utility 3:22

\%

vague 6:6

Vandergriff 4:14,
15,17

W

wage 8:12
wages 8:7,13
warning 9:11

water 6:17,21 7:5,
6,15,23,25 8:14,
21

web 10:4
witnesses 4:2 9:9

Woodsmall 4:9,
10,12

yacht 6:19
year 8:9
years 7:2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

	Word Index
	Index: 0006..engineers
	0006 (1)
	1 (1)
	100 (1)
	12:40 (1)
	12:56 (1)
	144 (1)
	16 (1)
	201 (1)
	2023 (1)
	203 (1)
	3 (1)
	48 (1)
	6 (2)
	866-945-3920 (1)
	accepting (1)
	accountants (1)
	actual (1)
	additional (1)
	adjourned (1)
	affect (1)
	affects (4)
	affirm (1)
	afternoon (3)
	ahead (4)
	analysts (1)
	announce (1)
	answers (2)
	appearance (1)
	appointed (1)
	arrived (1)
	arrives (1)
	attendance (4)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (2)
	audio (1)
	ball (1)
	basic (1)
	began (1)
	behalf (2)
	big (1)
	Bottom (1)
	bought (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (1)
	budget (1)
	call (4)
	case (4)
	cases (1)
	Chairman (4)
	Charles (1)
	clarify (1)
	Clizer (3)
	close (1)
	closing (1)
	Coleman (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (8)
	Commission (3)
	Commissioner (4)
	Commissioners (9)
	community (1)
	company (1)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Confluence (4)
	constitute (1)
	contact (1)
	contribute (1)
	contributing (1)
	corner (1)
	cost (8)
	costly (1)
	costs (1)
	counsel (3)
	country (1)
	couple (1)
	court (2)
	Cox (1)
	customer (1)
	customers (1)
	cut (1)
	David (1)
	day (1)
	decisions (1)
	Department (1)
	devastation (1)
	diamonds (1)
	disabled (1)
	distribute (2)
	Elaine (1)
	email (1)
	employ (1)
	employee (1)
	ends (1)
	engineers (1)

	Index: entries..month
	entries (1)
	equally (2)
	equitably (2)
	Eric (1)
	essence (1)
	Estates (1)
	evidence (1)
	exist (1)
	exorbitantly (1)
	expect (1)
	expecting (1)
	expensive (3)
	experience (1)
	explain (1)
	faced (1)
	fair (1)
	families (1)
	federal (1)
	feedback (1)
	field (1)
	file (2)
	finances (1)
	financial (1)
	financially (1)
	find (1)
	fixed (2)
	food (1)
	France (6)
	free (1)
	full (1)
	future (6)
	General (1)
	give (1)
	Glen (2)
	Good (3)
	government (1)
	Governor (1)
	great (1)
	ground (1)
	Hahn (1)
	half (1)
	hand (1)
	happened (1)
	Harrington (11)
	Hatcher (11)
	hear (6)
	heard (1)
	hearing (10)
	helping (1)
	high (1)
	hold (1)
	Holsman (2)
	home (2)
	Honor (1)
	humanitarian (1)
	hung (1)
	impartial (1)
	improvements (1)
	income (2)
	increase (5)
	increases (2)
	informal (1)
	initial (1)
	Internal (1)
	investor-owned (2)
	Investors (1)
	Jason (1)
	John (7)
	join (1)
	joined (1)
	Josiah (1)
	Judge (13)
	June (1)
	Kayla (1)
	kids (1)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	L-Y-N-N-E-T-T-E (1)
	Law (1)
	legal (1)
	liberty (1)
	life (4)
	link (1)
	list (3)
	listening (1)
	live (1)
	living (1)
	local (1)
	lot (2)
	Lynnette (1)
	made (1)
	Maida (1)
	make (3)
	management (1)
	manner (1)
	Meadows (1)
	meeting (1)
	meter (1)
	minutes (1)
	Missouri (6)
	month (1)

	Index: mopco@opc.mo.gov...time
	mopco@opc.mo.gov. (2)
	motive (1)
	moved (2)
	mute (1)
	names (1)
	necessity (1)
	needed (2)
	note (2)
	number (3)
	oath (1)
	object (1)
	offer (2)
	offering (1)
	Office (2)
	official (1)
	online (1)
	opinion (2)
	options (2)
	order (1)
	Oregon (1)
	p.m. (2)
	participants (1)
	pay (4)
	paying (4)
	people (2)
	percent (5)
	personally (1)
	persons (1)
	phone (3)
	place (1)
	planned (2)
	point (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	press (1)
	previously (1)
	primarily (1)
	primary (2)
	private (1)
	problem (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	profit (3)
	proposal (1)
	Psc's (1)
	psc.mo.gov. (1)
	public (6)
	purpose (2)
	questions (2)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	rate (4)
	real (1)
	reason (1)
	record (4)
	recorded (1)
	reference (1)
	registered (1)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	reporter (2)
	representing (1)
	request (2)
	requesting (1)
	retire (1)
	retired (1)
	retiree (1)
	return (1)
	Revenue (1)
	right-hand (1)
	Rivers (3)
	run (1)
	Rupp (4)
	Senate (1)
	Service (3)
	sewer (4)
	shy (1)
	sign (1)
	single (1)
	solemnly (1)
	speak (4)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	spoke (1)
	spread (1)
	staff (3)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	state (1)
	statements (1)
	States (1)
	statistics (1)
	stretch (1)
	submit (1)
	subsistence (1)
	Suddenly (1)
	support (2)
	surprises (1)
	survive (2)
	swear (3)
	taking (1)
	telling (8)
	tenable (1)
	terms (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (2)
	thought (1)
	time (4)

	Index: today..years
	today (7)
	toll (1)
	Treasury (1)
	truth (3)
	understand (6)
	unequally (1)
	unfair (1)
	United (1)
	unknown (2)
	unmute (2)
	unmuted (1)
	upper (1)
	utility (1)
	vague (1)
	Vandergriff (3)
	wage (1)
	wages (3)
	warning (1)
	water (9)
	web (1)
	witnesses (2)
	Woodsmall (3)
	worry (1)
	WR-2023-0006 (2)
	wrecking (1)
	written (1)
	yacht (1)
	year (1)
	years (1)



